

No. 23-55276

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LANCE BOLAND; MARIO SANTELLAN; RENO MAY; JEROME SCHAMMEL; AND
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

No. 22-cv-1421-CJC-ADS

The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

**EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3
FOR A PARTIAL STAY OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL AND FOR AN INTERIM ADMINISTRATIVE STAY
ENTERED BEFORE APRIL 3, 2023**

IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
P. PATTY LI
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CHARLES J. SAROSY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 302439
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6356
Fax: (916) 731-2119
Email: Charles.Sarosy@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

March 27, 2023

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	5
I. The Unsafe Handgun Act.....	5
II. Procedural History	9
Argument	10
I. Equitable Considerations Support a Partial Stay	11
II. Defendants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	16
A. The Second Amendment Allows States to Impose Firearm Safety Requirements	16
B. Firearm Safety Requirements Are Consistent with a Historical Tradition of Regulation	21
Conclusion	25
Statement of Related Cases.....	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbassi v. INS</i>	
143 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Antonyuk v. Nigrelli</i>	
143 S. Ct. 481 (2023).....	2
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i>	
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	15
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i>	
122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bonta</i>	
2022 WL 15524977 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2022)	20
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i>	
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i>	
28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Fiscal v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i>	
158 Cal. App. 4th 895 (2008)	5, 8
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i>	
935 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i>	
786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	15
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i>	
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Granata v. Healey</i>	
603 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D. Mass. 2022).....	7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	11
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Gutierrez</i> 558 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).....	2
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers).....	11
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2
<i>Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Twp.</i> 2023 WL 2074298 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 17, 2023).....	20
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022).....	15
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Price</i> 2022 WL 6968457 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 12, 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> 2022 WL 17714376 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 2022).....	18, 20
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES, BILLS, AND REGULATIONS	
Assembly Bill No. 1471, 2007–2008 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2010).....	6
Assembly Bill No. 2847, 2019-2020 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022)	
§ 1(c)	12
§ 1(h)	7
Senate Bill No. 15, 1999–2000 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2001).....	5
Senate Bill No. 489, 2003–2004 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2007).....	6
California Penal Code	
§ 16380	6
§ 16900.....	6
§ 31910(a)	6
§ 31910(b).....	6
§§ 31910(b)(4)–(7)	1, 7, 9
§ 32000	1
§ 32000(a).....	5
§§ 32000(b)(4)–(7)	9
§ 32010.....	1, 8, 14
§ 32010(a).....	9
§ 32015.....	1, 14
§ 32015(a)	6
§ 32015(b).....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-15(a).....	18
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3(A)(h)	18
Mass. Code Regs §§ 7.01-7.16	18
Mass. Code Regs. §§ 16.01-16.09	18
Mass. Code Regs. § 16.05(3), (4)	7
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 140, §§ 123, 131½, 131¾.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Minn. Stat. §§ 624.712, 624.716.....	18
N.Y. Penal Law, § 400.00(12-a).....	18
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 9, § 482.1-482.7.....	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amendment II.....	<i>passim</i>
COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 27(a)(2)(B)	27
Rule 32(f).....	27
